2-122 Specifications are subject to change without notice (10.05.2002)
Solid State Relay
Switching mode
Rated operational voltage
Rated operational current
Control voltage
Option 1 (overvoltage protection)
Option 2 (pilot duty switch)

• Pilot duty switch available as an option
• IP 10 back-of-hand protection
Ordering KeyProduct Description
Type Selection
Switching Rated Rated Control Option 1 Option 2
mode operational operational voltage (protection) (pilot duty switch)
voltage current
RZ 40: 400 VACrms 10: 10 AACrms HD: 10 - 40 VDC P: Protected 0: Without PDS
48: 480 VACrms 25: 25 AACrms HA: 20 - 265 VAC/DC J: Unprotected 1: 1 A/230 VAC
40: 40 AACrms 2: 1 A/24 VDC
55: 55 AACrms
RZ 4010 HD P. RZ 4025 HD P. RZ 4040 HD P. RZ 4055 HD P.
RZ 4010 HA P. RZ 4025 HA P. RZ 4040 HA P. RZ 4055 HA P.
RZ 4810 HD P. RZ 4825 HD P. RZ 4840 HD P. RZ 4855 HD P.
RZ 4810 HA P. RZ 4825 HA P. RZ 4840 HA P. RZ 4855 HA P.
Selection Guide
Control
voltage
Rated opera-
tional voltage
Rated operational current
10 AACrms 25 AACrms 40 AACrms 55 AACrms
20 - 265 VAC/DC
10 - 40 VDC
20 - 265 VAC/DC
480 VACrms
400 VACrms 10 - 40 VDC
1 Protection: unprotected version only available on request.
2 Pilot duty switch: add suffix 1 or 2 for pilot duty switch (e.g. 1 A/230 VAC). Example:  RZ 4025 HDP1.
Ordering example for RZ-relay with built-in varistors and pilot duty switch: RZ 4025 HDP1.
Options
R Z 48 55 HA P0
Specifications are subject to change without notice (10.05.2002) 2-123
General Specifications
RZ .... HD P., RZ .... HA P.
Input Specifications
RZ .... HD P0 RZ .... HA P0 RZ .... HD P2 RZ .... HA P1
Control voltage range 10 to 40 VDC 20 to 265 VAC/DC 10 to 40 VDC 20 to 265 VAC/DC
FELV-SELV-PELV FELV-SELV- FELV-SELV-PELV FELV-SELV-
PELV/line PELV/line
Pick-up voltage ≤ 10 VDC ≤ 20 VAC/DC ≤ 10 VDC ≤ 20 VAC/DC
Drop-out voltage ≥ 3 VDC ≥ 5 VAC/DC ≥ 3 VDC ≥ 5 VAC/DC
Input current ≤ 18 mADC @ 10 Vin ≤ 20 mA AC/DC ≤ 18 mADC @ 10 Vin ≤ 20 mA AC/DC
≤ 22 mADC @ 24 Vin ≤ 30 mADC @ 24 Vin
≤ 28 mADC @ 40 Vin ≤ 40 mADC @ 40 Vin
Response time pick-up
Power output ≤ 10 ms ≤ 10 ms ≤ 10 ms ≤ 10 ms
Pilot duty switch - - ≤ 10 ms ≤ 10 ms
Response time drop-out
Power output ≤ 20 ms ≤ 40 ms ≤ 100 ms ≤ 100 ms
Pilot duty switch - - ≤ 10 ms ≤ 20 ms
RZ ..10 .. P. RZ ..25 .. P. RZ ..40 .. P. RZ ..55 .. P.
Rated operational current
AC51 ratings 10 Arms 25 Arms 40 Arms 55 Arms
AC53a ratings 2 Arms 5 Arms 8 Arms 15 Arms
Minimum operational current 100 mArms 100 mArms 200 mArms 200 mArms
Rep. overload current t=1 s ≤ 18 Arms ≤ 37 Arms ≤ 60 Arms ≤ 85 Arms
t=5 s ≤ 15 Arms ≤ 32 Arms ≤ 50 Arms ≤ 70 Arms
Non-rep. surge current t = 20 ms 120 Ap 230 Ap 300 Ap 550 Ap
Off-state leakage current ≤ 10 mArms ≤ 10 mArms ≤ 10 mArms ≤ 10 mArms
I2t for fusing t = 1-10 ms ≤ 72 A2s £ 265 A2s ≤ 450 A2s ≤ 1500 A2s
Critical dI/dt ≥ 50 A/µs ≥ 50 A/µs ≥ 100 A/µs ≥ 100 A/µs
On-state voltage drop ≤ 1.6 Vrms ≤ 1.6 Vrms ≤ 1.6 Vrms ≤ 1.6 Vrms
Critical dV/dt off state ≥ 500 V/µs ≥ 500 V/µs ≥ 500 V/µs ≥ 500 V/µs
Output Specifications
Star
(load connected to neutral)
Delta
RZ 40.. .. P. RZ 48.. .. P.
Operational voltage ranges
Line to neutral 12 to 440 VACrms 12 to 530 VACrms